
  

Appeal Applications received and responded by the Public Authority INCOIS during April 2023 – March 2024 
 

Sl. 

NO. 

RTI 

Application 

Number 

Appeal 

Ref. No. 

Status of 

Appeal 

Application 

Original Information Sought Appeal made FAA Response 

1. 

 

INCIS/R/E/2

3/00003 

INCIS/A/E

/23/00001 

Appeal 

Disposed 

3. Total number of Candidates 

having the desirable 

qualification as per the 

advertisement. 

I do not agree with the 

reply given by CPIO. 

You may kindly arrange 

to furnish the 

information sought for 

The information provided by CPIO i.e. 20 is 

the number of Screened-In candidates. 

The information on total number of 

candidates having desirable qualification is 

not available in records. 

4. List of Candidates (Name, 

Highest qualification, 

desirable qualifications 

(Yes/No), Having CFTI 

degree (Yes/No), Experience 

in years and Shortlisted/Not - 

Shortlisted) having more than 

three years’ experience and/or 

having desirable 

qualifications as per the 

advertisement. 

I have not asked for any 

personal information 

about individuals. If any 

can be exempted and 

the remaining 

information will be 

provided. 

As per the decision dated 13-11-2019 of 

Hon’ble Supreme Court of India, in Civil 

Appeal No.10044 of 2010, the information 

sought by the applicant is of personal nature. 

Hence, the information is exempted. 

5. As per the advertisement, the 

prescribed essential 

qualifications are minimum 

requirements, then the reason 

for fixing the criteria 

throughout the academic 

qualifications including 10th 

and 12th. Under which Govt. 

orders/guidelines are 

followed by INCOIS to fix 

the criteria (Candidates who 

I do not agree with the 

reply given by CPIO. 

You may kindly arrange 

to furnish the 

information sought for 

Th CPIO has provided the information 

available on file and is in line with the OM 

No.11/2/2008-IR, DOPT, dated 10th July 

2008. Hence no further information is 

available. 



  

don’t possess 70% 

throughout their academic 

career were screened out) for 

shortlisting the candidates.  

Are the same criteria applied 

to the others post advertised 

in the same advertisement? 

6. Reason for not mentioning the 

shortlisting candidate ratio 

against each post in the 

advertisement. 

I do not agree with the 

reply given by CPIO. 

You may kindly arrange 

to furnish the 

information sought for 

Th CPIO has provided the information 

available on file and is in line with OM 

No.11/2/2008-IR, DOPT, dated 10th July 

2008. Hence no further information is 

available. 

7. Reason for short listing only 

20 candidates for the 

interview since there is no 

ratio mentioned in the 

advertisement.  Under which 

Govt. order/guidelines are 

followed by INCOIS for 

shortlisting the total number 

of candidates i.e. 20 as per the 

List of Screened-IN 

Candidates published on the 

INCOIS website.  Is the 1:20 

ratio followed on the other 

posts advertised in the same 

advertisement? 

I do not agree with the 

reply given by CPIO. 

You may kindly arrange 

to furnish the 

information sought for 

The CPIO has provided the information 

available on file and is in line with OM 

No.11/2/2008-IR, DOPT, dated 10th July 

2008. Hence no further information is 

available. 

2. 

INCIS/ 

R/E/23/0000

6 

INCIS/A/E

/23/00002 

Appeal 

Disposed  

I seek information on Data 

published on Public domain titled 

Coastal vulnerability Atlas of 

India for State of Maharashtra. 

Kindly provide the detailed 

I have received a letter 

from you good 

department against my 

RTI Vide Ref. 

No.INCIS/R/E/23/0000

1. This order shall dispose of the appeal filed 

by Shri Devendra Damodar Tandel in 

respect of his appeal No. 

INCIS/A/E/23/00002 



  

report on Public domain titled 

Coastal vulnerability Atlas of 

India for State of Maharashtra. 

6 dtd. 12.07.2023 

wherein I had sought 

information on report 

titled Coastal 

Vulnerability Atlas of 

India for State of 

Maharashtra. 

 

I have received the 

reply from your good 

office stating The 

Coastal Vulnerability 

Atlas of India is not 

available in public 

domain. The CVI atals 

is only accessible to 

government officials 

such as district 

authorities, disaster 

management 

authorities, etc. with 

secured login 

credentials. 

 

I thereby appeal to 

receive the said 

information through 

RTI. In the event of not 

disclosing this 

information under RTI, 

kindly provide the 

clause of RTI act where 

2. The appellant has made the present appeal 

seeking the information that was sought 

by him through RTI application. Also 

sought to intimate the clause of RTI Act 

under which the information cannot be 

disclosed, in case of non-disclosure of the 

information sought by him.  

3. From the perusal of the appeal visa-a-vis, 

a reply furnished by the CPIO, it is 

observed that the information sought by 

the appellant pertains to a document that 

has a clear disclaimer (attached herewith 

for the information of the appellant) 

mentioning that the information is not for 

public use.  In addition, the disclosure of 

the document affects the scientific or 

economic interest of the state as 

mentioned in the section 8(1)(a) of RTI 

Act. Therefore, the Appellate Authority 

upholds the decision of the CPIO.  

4. The appeal is therefore disposed of. 

If you are not satisfied with the information 

provided, you may file an appeal before 

Central Information Commission, CIC 

Bhawan, Baba Gangnath Marg, 

Munirka,New Delhi - 110 067 

(https://cic.gov.in/) within the stipulated 

time.  

 

https://cic.gov.in/


  

this information cannot 

be shared under Right to 

Information Act.  

 

Kindly provide the 

detailed report titled 

Coastal vulnerability 

Atlas of India for State 

of Maharashtra. 

 


